31 March 2019  7.68  -   -   -   -   -

Accounts Payable

Cash and Cash Equivalents

As at :

31 March 2020  303.96  -   -   -   -   -

31 March 2019  387.95  -   -   -   -   -

Ultramarine & Pigments Ltd 59th Annual Report 2019-20

126

Notes to the standalone financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2020

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

The Company is mainly exposed to the currency : USD and GBP.

The following table details the Company’s sensitivity to a 5% increase and decrease in the Rupee against the relevant foreign
currencies. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their
translation at the period end for a 5% charge in foreign currency rate. A positive number below indicates an increase in the
profit or equity where the Rupee strengthens 5% against the relevant currency. For a 5% weakening of the Rupee against the
relevant currency, there would be a comparable impact on the profit or equity, and the balances below would be negative.
			   										   in Lakhs

Particulars
Average Exchange rate

USD GBP INR/USD INR/GBP
Export Transactions
As at :

31 March 2020  132.68  0.71  70.75  89.68
31 March 2019  135.03  1.48  69.59  86.89

Import Transactions
As at :

31 March 2020  67.52  -   73.51  -
31 March 2019  61.48  0.04  71.47  77.93

Impact on profit or loss and total equity
` in lakhs

Particulars
USD impact

As at 31 March 2020 As at 31 March 2019
Increase in exchange rate by 5%  221.16  250.11
Decrease in exchange rate by 5%  (221.16)  (250.11)

Particulars
GBP impact

As at 31 March 2020 As at 31 March 2019

Increase in exchange rate by 5%  3.17  6.29
Decrease in exchange rate by 5%  (3.17)  (6.29)

Forward foreign exchange contracts
The Company has entered into Forward Exchange Contracts, being derivative instruments for hedge purposes and not intended
for trading or speculation purposes, to establish the amount of currency in Indian Rupees required or available at the settlement
date of certain receivables.

The following are the outstanding Forward Exchange Contracts entered into by the Company.

Outstanding contracts As at Foreign currency Carrying amount
Derivative instruments

Accounts Receivables (USD) 31 March 2020  -   -
31 March 2019  1.00  68.58

Accounts Payables(USD) 31 March 2020  -   -

[…]

The following table analyzes foreign currency risk from financial instruments as of 31st March 2020 and 31st March 2019:

in Lakhs
Particulars USD EURO GBP SGD CAD AUD

Accounts Receivable

As at 31 March 2020  9.40  0.01  0.06  -   0.03  0.00

Accounts Payable
As at 31 March 2020  8.45  0.09  -   -   -   -

Cash & Cash Equivalents
As at 31 March 2020  303.96  -   -   -   -   -

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

The Group is mainly exposed to the currencies : USD and GBP.

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 5% increase and decrease in the Rupee against the relevant foreign
currencies. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their
translation at the period end for a 5% charge in foreign currency rate. A positive number below indicates an increase in the
profit or equity where the Rupee strengthens 5% against the relevant currency. For a 5% weakening of the Rupee against the
relevant currency, there would be a comparable impact on the profit or equity, and the balances below would be negative.

Particulars
Average Exchange rate

USD GBP INR/USD INR/GBP

Export Transactions

As at 31 March 2020  132.68  0.71  70.75  89.68

Import Transactions

As at 31 March 2020  67.52  -   73.51  -

Impact on profit or loss and total equity
` in lakhs

Particulars
USD impact

As at 31 March 2020
Increase in exchange rate by 5%  221.16

Decrease in exchange rate by 5%  (221.16)

Particulars
GBP impact

As at 31 March 2020

Increase in exchange rate by 5%  3.17

Decrease in exchange rate by 5%  (3.17)

Forward foreign exchange contracts
The Group has entered into Forward Exchange Contracts, being derivative instruments for hedge purposes and not intended for
trading or speculation purposes, to establish the amount of currency in Indian Rupees required or available at the settlement
date of certain receivables.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March, 2020

Ultramarine & Pigments Ltd 59th Annual Report 2019-20

178

The following are the outstanding Forward Exchange Contracts entered into by the Group.

Outstanding contracts As at Foreign currency Carrying amount